

## Commission Resolution 2012-02 Resolution to Delegate Authority to Executive Director and Staff for Administration of the Michigan Justice Training Fund

**WHEREAS**, Section II B of Executive Order 2001-5, codified by the Michigan Legislature as MCL 28.621, provides that the MCOLES Executive Director shall administer the assigned functions transferred by Executive Order 2001-5; and

WHEREAS, Section I B of Executive Order 2001-5 provides that the assigned functions transferred by Executive Order 2001-5 include, but are not limited to, rulemaking, grant awards, and annual distributions, as well as the statutory authority, powers, duties, functions, and responsibilities set forth in the Commission on Law Enforcement Standards Act and the Michigan Justice Training Fund Act; and

**WHEREAS**, 1999 AC R 28.14101(g), promulgated by the Commission as authorized under Executive Order 2001-5, provides that the Commission may expressly delegate functions to its Executive Director and Staff; and

WHEREAS, Section 6(2) of the Commission on Law Enforcement Standards Act, codified by the Michigan Legislature as MCL 28.606(2), provides that the Commission may establish its own procedures and requirements with respect to quorum, place and conduct of its meetings, and other matters;

**THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards hereby expressly delegates to the MCOLES Executive Director and MCOLES Staff the following assigned functions transferred by Executive Order 2001-5:

- Reviewing and responding to inquiries from Law Enforcement Distribution recipients concerning whether specific expenditures of Law Enforcement Distribution funds are within the scope of Section 3 of the Michigan Justice Training Commission Act, codified by the Michigan Legislature as MCL 18.423; and
- 2) Modifying, for purposes of maximizing efficiency and timely delivery of services to Law Enforcement Distribution recipients, the process by which Special Use Requests are reviewed and approved, including, but not limited to, increasing the use of the MCOLES Information and Tracking Network ("MITN") to eliminate unnecessary and redundant use of first class mail, paper documentation, and other outmoded means.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the MCOLES Executive Director and MCOLES Staff shall report to the Commission on the progress and completion of

the assigned functions delegated by this Resolution, and provide further reporting as requested by the Commission.

Adopted by the Michigan Commission on Law Enforcement Standards on February 22, 2012

Doreen Olko, Chair